

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on March 9, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 278-2020

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHIES AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE FORMER SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN MEMBER CONRADO P. GUBATAN

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan, a respected son of the Municipality of San Fabian, Pangasinan joined his Maker last March 2, 2020 at the age of 81;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan began his service in government as Municipal Mayor of San Fabian, Pangasinan where he introduced a host of noteworthy projects which led to the progress and development of the municipality;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan's long and dedicated service in the municipal government prompted him to serve the people more when he was elected as Board Member of the 4th District for two consecutive terms from 1992-1995 and 1995-1998 where he authored and co-authored good quality legislations;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan, a legal luminary, had displayed the highest degree of professionalism in his duties and responsibilities as a legislator of the Province and at the same time as the Presiding Officer Pro Tempore especially in the smooth operations of the Sanggunian during debates and/or arguments in plenary sessions and committee hearings;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan gained the respect and admiration of the people not only because of his wit and charm but for truly serving the people of San Fabian and the 4th District of Pangasinan;





OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 278-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan has lived a life worthy and meaningful as he is survived by his wife Alicia and son Gerald;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan mourns his passing away and joins the entire officialdom of the Province of Pangasinan in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul, thankful always for his unselfish contributions to the betterment not only of the Municipality of San Fabian and the 4th District of Pangasinan but of the entire Province as well;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Members Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and Liberato Z. Villegas and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathies and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late former Sangguniang Panlalawigan Member Conrado P. Gubatan;

RESOLVED, FURTHER that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the bereaved family of the late former SP Member Conrado P. Gubatan through his loving wife, Alicia Z. Gubatan, at their residence in Poblacion, San Fabian, Pangasinan, for their information.

CERTIFIED B VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



